www.lihomicro.com 1952 V0.6 1
LH012N150
150V N-Channel MOSFET
●General Description
The N-Channel MOSFET LH012N150 has
the low RDS(on),low gate charge,fast switching
and excellent avalanche characteristics.This
device is suitable for fast charge and lighting.
●Features
■Fast switching
■Low RDS(on)& FOM
●Application
■LED/LCD/PDP TV and monitor Lighting
■Power Supplies
●Ordering Information:
●Absolute Maximum Ratings（TC =25℃）
PARAMETER SYMBOL Value UNIT
Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage BVDSS 150 V
Gate-Source Voltage VGS ±20 V
Continuous Drain Current ,TC = 25°C
ID 120
A
ID(TC=100°C) 80
Pulsed drain current
(TC = 25°C, tp limited by Tjmax)2 ID pulse 480 A
Single Pulse Avalanche Energy1 EAS 1025 mJ
Power Dissipation(TC=25℃) PD 300 W
Operating Temperature TJ -55~+175 ℃
Storage Temperature TSTG -55~+175 ℃
TO-220
Package TO-220 TO-263
Basic Ordering Unit (pcs) 1000 1000
Normal Package Material Ordering Code LH012N150T-TO220-TU LH012N150T63-TO263-TAP
Halogen Free Ordering Code LH012N150T-TO220-TU-HF LH012N150T63-TO263-TAP-HF
VDS =150V
RDS(ON) =12mΩ
ID =120A
■ RoHS
COMPLIANT
 G   D  S
TO-263
LH012N150
www.lihomicro.com 1952 V0.6 2
●Electronic Characteristics
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITION MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage BVDSS VGS =0V, ID=250uA 150 -- -- V
Gate Threshold Voltage VGS(TH) VDS=VGS,ID=250uA 3 4 5 V
Drain-source On Resistance2 RDS(ON) VGS =10V, ID=60A -- 12 15 mΩ
Drain-Source Leakage Current IDSS
VDS=150V,VGS=0V,
TJ=25℃
TJ=125℃
-- -- 1
uA
-- -- 10
Gate-Source Leakage Current IGSS VGS=±25,VDS=0V -- -- ±100 nA
Gate Resistance Rg VDS=0V,VGS=0V,f=1Mhz -- 3.2 -- Ω
Input Capacitance Ciss
VGS = 0V,
VDS = 25V
f = 1.0MHz
-- 5785 --
pFOutput Capacitance Coss -- 548 --
Reverse transfer Capacitance Crss -- 321 --
Turn-on delay time Td(on)
VDS=75V
VGS=10V
ID =60A
RG=3Ω(Note 2,3)
-- 26 --
nS
Rise time Tr -- 39 --
Turn -Off Delay Time Td(off) -- 77 --
Fall time Tf -- 58 --
Total Gate Charge Qg ID =60A,
VDS = 120V
VGS = 10V
-- 137 --
nCGate-to-Drain Charge Qgd -- 46 ---
Gate-to-Source Charge Qgs -- 28 --
Diode Forward Voltage VSD
Is=60A
VGS =0V -- 0.8 1.0 V
Reverse Recovery Time trr ISD=60A, VGS=0V,
dIF/dt=100A/uS
-- 46 -- nS
Reverse Recovery Charge Qrr -- 98 -- uC
150V N-Channel MOSFET
●Thermal Characteristics
PARAMETER SYMBOL MAX UNIT
Thermal Resistance Junction-case1 RthJC 0.5 ℃/W
Thermal Resistance Junction-ambient1 RthJA 62.5 ℃/W
Notes:
1.EAS is tested at starting Tj = 25℃, L = 0.5mH, IAS = 36A, VGS = 10V.
2. Pulse Test : Pulse Width ≤ 300us, duty cycle ≤ 2%.
3.Essentially independent of operating temperature
LH012N150
www.lihomicro.com 1952 V0.6 3
150V N-Channel MOSFET
●Typical Characteristics
15
  0.0001
Power Dissipation
Pt
ot
 -
Po
w
er
 (W
)
ID
- D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
Drain Current
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180 200
0
50
100
150
200
250
300
TC=25oC
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160 180
0
30
45
60
75
90
105
120
200
TC=25oC,VG=10V
by llimitedimited
350 135
Safe Operation Area
VDS - Drain - Source Voltage (V)
ID
- D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
0.01 0.1 1 10 100 500
0.1
1
10
100
600
1ms
10ms
100us
DC
Rds(
on)
 Lim
it
TC=25oC
Tc- Case Temperature (°C) Tc-Case Temperature (°C)
0.0001 0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10
0.001
0.01
0.1
Thermal Transient  Impedance
S uare Wave Pulse Duration sec
N
or
m
al
iz
ed
 E
ffe
ct
iv
e
Tr
an
si
en
t
1
0.01
0.02
0.05
0.1
0.2
Duty = 0.5
Mounted on minimum pad
R
JA :  62.5 oC/WSingle
www.lihomicro.com 1952 V0.6 4
LH012N150
150V N-Channel MOSFET
12
11
10
16
15
11
 VDS - Drain-Source Voltage (V)
ID
- D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
Output Characteristics
R
D
S(
O
N
) -
 O
n
- R
es
is
ta
nc
e
(m

)
Drain-Source On Resistance
ID - Drain Current (A)
VGS - Gate - Source Voltage (V)
R
D
S(
O
N
) -
 O
n
- R
es
is
ta
nc
e
(m

)
-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175
Tj - Junction Temperature (°C)
Gate Threshold Voltage
N
or
m
al
iz
ed
 T
hr
es
ho
ld
 V
lo
ta
ge
Drain-Source On Resistance
44 5 7 98 10
I
DS
=60A
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1.0
1.2
1.4
1.6
IDS =250A
0 30 60 90 120
12
10
VGS =10V
150
13
14
13
0 321 44 5
0
20
40
60
80
100
120
140
160
5V
6.5V
6V
VGS= 7,8,9,10,15V
14
15
●Typical Characteristics(cont.）
www.lihomicro.com 1952 V0.6 5
LH012N150
150V N-Channel MOSFET
Drain-Source On Resistance
N
or
m
al
iz
ed
 O
n
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
  Tj - Junction Temperature (°C) VSD - Source-Drain Voltage (V)
Source-Drain Diode Forward
IS
- S
ou
rc
e
C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
VDS - Drain - Source Voltage (V)
C
 -
C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
(p
F)
Capa  citance Gate Charge
0 20 40 60 80 100 120 140 160
QG - Gate Charge (nC)
VG
S -
 G
at
e-
so
ur
ce
 V
ol
ta
ge
 (V
)
0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2 1.4
0.1
1
10
100
160
Tj=175oC
Tj=25oC
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
VDS= 120V
 IDS= 60A
-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175
0.2
0.4
0.6
0.8
1.0
1.2
1.4
1.6
1.8
2.0
2.2
2.4
RON@Tj=25oC: 12 m
 10V
GS
 = =
6  ==  I
DS
0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40
0
1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000
7000
8000
9000
10000
Frequency=1MHz
Crss
Coss
Ciss
11000
●Typical Characteristics(cont.）
LH012N150
www.lihomicro.com 1952 V0.6 6
●Test Circuits and Waves
Switching Time Test Circuit
Gate Charge Test Circuit
Test circuits and Waves
150V N-Channel MOSFET
●Dimensions（TO-220）
Unit：mm
SYMBOL min max SYMBOL min max
A 4.25 4.85 B1 2.60 3.00
A1 2.30 3.00 e 2.40 2.70
A2 1.20 1.40 e1 4.95 5.25
b 0.60 0.90 L 12.60 14.40
b1 1.10 1.70 L1 2.40 4.00
c 0.40 0.70 ∅P 3.50 3.90
D 9.80 10.60
B 15.20 16.20
LH012N150
150V N-Channel MOSFET
www.lihomicro.com 1952 V0.6 7
UNIT：mm
Symbol
Dimensions InMillimeters Dimensions In Inches
Min. Max. Min. Max.
A 4.47 4.67 0.176 0.184
A1 0 0.15 0 0.006
B 1.17 1.37 0.046 0.054
b 0.71 0.91 0.028 0.036
b1 1.17 1.37 0.046 0.054
c 0.31 0.53 0.012 0.021
c1 1.17 1.37 0.046 0.054
D 10.01 10.31 0.394 0.406
E 8.5 8.9 0.335 0.35
e 2.540 Typ. 0.100 Typ.
e1 4.98 5.18 0.196 0.204
L 15.05 15.45 0.593 0.608
L1 5.08 5.48 0.2 0.216
L2 2.34 2.74 0.092 0.108
L3 1.3 1.7 0.051 0.067
V 5.600 Ref. 0.220 Ref.
● Dimensions（TO-263）
LH012N150
150V N-Channel MOSFET
www.lihomicro.com 1952 V0.6 8